900280048 02/12/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent		02/06/2014	Bank: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIEWPOINT, INC. (f/k/a Coaxis, Inc.)		
Street Address:	1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 300		
City:	Portland		
State/Country:	OREGON		
Postal Code:	97214		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	ASSOCIATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC.
Street Address:	635 W. Lumsden Road
City:	Brandon
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33511
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3082628	COAXIS	
Registration Number:	3089934	COAXIS	
Registration Number:	2736784	VIEWPOINT	
Registration Number:	3441871	VIEWPOINT V6 SOFTWARE	
Registration Number:	3907573	VIEWPOINT CONSTRUCTION SOFTWARE	
Registration Number:	4145067	VIEWPOINT V6 FAST TRACK	
Registration Number:	4186037	VIEWPOINT CONNECTS	
Registration Number:	3532797	CONSTRUCTION IMAGING	
<u> </u>		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 005215 FRAME: 0100

P \$340.00 308262

Registration Number:	3645581	CONSTRUCTION IMAGING
Registration Number:	4270138	FIELD WORK CENTER
Registration Number:	2997016	POCKET ROUTEPAD
Serial Number:	85640279	CONSTRUCTION IMAGING
Serial Number:	85680914	VIEWPOINT MOBILE FIELD MANAGER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128637806

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher, Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

Address Line 2: 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1989.342
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher
Signature:	/njb/
Date:	02/12/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=SVB IP Release#page1.tif source=SVB IP Release#page2.tif source=SVB IP Release#page3.tif source=SVB IP Release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

February 6, 2014

WHEREAS, VIEWPOINT, INC., (f/k/a Coaxis, Inc.) a Delaware corporation ("Viewpoint") and ASSOCIATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS, INC., a Florida corporation ("ACS", together with Viewpoint, the "Grantors") granted a security interest to SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (the "Assignee") in all of Grantors' trademarks pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated January 31, 2013 by and between the Grantors and Assignee (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Grantors granted a security interest to Assignee in all of Grantors' patents pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated January 31, 2013 by and between the Grantors and Assignee (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2013 at Reel 004954, Frame 0361 in connection with trademarks;

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2013 at Reel 029734, Frame 0283 in connection with patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Assignee release and reassign to Grantors its interest in all Trademarks and Patents identified in **Schedule A** hereto and made a part hereof (the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee hereby:

Releases and reassigns to Grantors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Assignee pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademarks, including without limitation the Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule A</u>, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind.

Releases and reassigns to Grantors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Assignee pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement in the Patents, including without limitation the Patents identified in <u>Schedule A</u>, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind.

Assignee agrees that, upon the request of the Grantors or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, and at the expense of the Grantors, Assignee will execute any document, cause to be made any filing or take any other action deemed reasonably necessary or advisable by the Grantors, or any successor in interest or assignee thereof, to effectuate the release of interests contemplated herein.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNEE:

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: /// Name: ///

Title: Directo

SCHEDULE A

TO

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARKS:

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
COAXIS	78/621,089	May 2, 2005	3,082,628	April 18, 2006
COAXIS (Stylized)	78/621,094	May02, 2005	3,089,934	May 9, 2006
VIEWPOINT	77/159,988	April 18, 2007	2,736,784	July 15, 2003
VIEWPOINT V6 SOFTWARE & Design	77/159,988	April 18, 2007	3,441,871	June 3, 2008
VIEWPOINT CONSTRUCTION SOFTWARE	85/053,827	June 3, 2010	3,907,573	January 18, 2011
VIEWPOINT V6 FAST TRACK	85/249,785	February 23, 2011	4,145,067	May 22, 2012
VIEWPOINT CONNECTS	85/495,118	December 14, 2011	4,186,037	August 7, 2012
CONSTRUCTION IMAGING (Supplemental Register)	77/385,587	January 31, 2008	3,532,797	November 11, 2008
CONSTRUCTION IMAGING & Design	77/385,552	January 31, 2008	3,645,581	June 30, 2009
FIELD WORK CENTER (Supplemental Register)	85/680,911	July 18, 2012	4,270,138	January 1, 2013
POCKET ROUTEPAD	78/304,031	September 23, 2003	2,997,016	September 20, 2005
CONSTRUCTION IMAGING & Design	85/640,279	May 31, 2012	N/A	N/A
VIEWPOINT MOBILE FIELD MANAGER	85/680,914	July 18, 2012	N/A	N/A

SCHEDULE A

TO

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS:

RECORDED: 02/12/2014

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
LINKING BUILDING INFORMATION MODELING AND ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING	61/661,170	June 18, 2012	N/A	N/A